BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Stondard
SECTION 463-300-101
Issue 1, October 1973
INTERCONNECTING DEVICES, COMMON EQUIPMENT
604A-TYPE PANEL
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation

connections to connectors Jl through J14. Fig. 7
shows connections to plugs Pl through P5.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Panel, 604Al (Includes fuse panel only)
• Panel, 604A2 (Includes 19C2 power unit and
fuse panel)
• Cord, Power (For 604A2 panel only)
P40J326 (1-1/2 ft)
P40J327 (2 ft)
P40J328 (4 ft)
P40J329 (6 ft)
P40J099 (12 ft)
• Cable, Connector (See Table C)
• Assembly, Guide, P-40V590 (14 per panel,
for use with 108A IU only)
Replaceable Components for 604A-Type Panel
• Unit, Power, 19C2 (for 604A2 Panel)
• Lamp, A3 (fuse alarm)
• Fuse, 70G (1/2 ampere, 18 per panel)
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The 604A-type panel will mount on a standard
relay rack or in an ED-91180-72, Group 21,
BSP 463-300-101-i01_1973-10-03.J~g Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 23. 2016 20:55:16
ISS 1, SECTION 463-300-101
18-plate equipment cabinet (or equivalent). The
equipment cabinet will hold two 604A-type panels
when the drawing holder on the lower half of the
cover is removed. The relay rack or cabinet should
be grounded separately.
3.02 Connection to the voice circuits is made on
the rear of the 604A-type panels through
connector cables. Arrangement of the KS-16671,
List 1 plugs on the panel restricts the first plug
(Pl) to an A25B connector cable. Plugs P2 through
P5 are arranged to adapt to a choice of cable sizes
(see Table C).
3.03 The stub end of the connector cable from
plug 1 is terminated on a 66B4-25 (or
equivalent) connecting block for the CO lines. The
stub end of the connector cables from plugs 2, 3,
4, and 5 are terminated at the customer end on
66Ml-50 (or equivalent) connecting blocks. Follow
the wiring plan shown in the section for the VCA
in use, and stencil lead designations on the fanning
strip as shown in that section.
3.04 The customer must provide a separately-fused
15-ampere outlet within reach of available
power cords (see ordering guide for cord lengths).
This outlet should not be under control of a wall
switch.
3.05 When using an external power supply (if
required by VCA installation) connect the
- 24 volts to terminal 14 of TSA and ground to
terminal 13 of TSA on the rear of the 604Al panel.
See Fig. 5. If the customer is providing power,
it must be routed through the KS-20944 protector
before connecting to 604Al panel. Refer to Section
463-300-109 for information on the KS-20944
protector. Refer to the appropriate section in
Division 518 for proper grounding of power plants.
Proper grounding of equipment and power unit is
important to prevent damage from power line
surges.
3.06 When installing the IUs in the 604A-type
panel, position the board in the guide grooves
and slide the unit in until it is properly seated in